

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**SATURDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 2632 OF 2026

Between:

1. Challa Sriramachandra Murthy, S/o. Narasimha Murthy, aged 40 years, R/o. D.No.4-204, Kapula Ramalayam Veedhi, Near Kapula Ramalayam, Patavala, Thallarevu Mandal-533 461, Kakinada District.
2. Challa Soma Sita Veeralakshmi, W/o. Challa Sriramachandra Murthy, aged 36 years, R/o. D.No.4-204, Kapula Ramalayam Veedhi, Near Kapula Ramalayam, Patavala, Thallarevu Mandal-533 461, Kakinada District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sriram Finance Limited, Regd. Office 14A, Sri Towers, South Phase, Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-600 032 (Tamil Nadu)
2. The Branch Manager, Sriram Finance Limited, Door No.9-185-3 and 74/2, 2nd Floor, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada.-533003
3. Authorized Officer, Sriram Finance Limited, Door No.9-185-3 and 74/2, 2nd Floor, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada.-533003

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd Respondent to restrain from resorting to any extra judicial or coercive recovery methods, including entering the petitioners residential premises or causing any public humiliation to the petitioners or the family pending final disposal of the Writ Petition, pending disposal of WP.No.2632 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Mallavolu Nikitha, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

In the meanwhile, there shall be a direction to respondent No.2 not to resort to any coercive methods to recover the loan amount from the petitioners by using extra judicial methods or by resorting to any illegal means, till the next of hearing.

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//
F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sriram Finance Limited, Regd. Office 14A, Sri Towers, South Phase, Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-600 032 (Tamil Nadu)
2. The Branch Manager, Sriram Finance Limited, Door No.9-185-3 and 74/2, 2nd Floor, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada.-533003
3. The Authorized Officer, Sriram Finance Limited, Door No.9-185-3 and 74/2, 2nd Floor, Ramanayyapet, Kakinada.-533003 (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 by **RPAD**)
4. One CC to M/s Mallavolu Nikitha, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

&

GTK,J

DATED:31/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.02.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.2632 of 2026

DIRECTION

